TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM769249

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/18/2021	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PET fusion, Ilc		02/21/2022	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COSMIC PET, LLC
Street Address:	1315 W MACARTHUR ROAD
Internal Address:	BLDG #300
City:	WICHITA
State/Country:	UNITED STATES
Postal Code:	67217
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5917034	BETTERBIN
Registration Number:	5963620	BETTERBOX
Registration Number:	5680688	AMBUSH INTERACTIVE
Registration Number:	5680689	AMBUSH
Registration Number:	5661460	RECLAIM YOUR BED
Registration Number:	5406795	PETFUSION
Registration Number:	5183058	
Registration Number:	4528925	PET FUSION YOUR WORLD WITH YOUR PET'S
Registration Number:	4298291	SMARTGRIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022930445

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2022930444

Email: mailpto@giplaw.com

Correspondent Name: GLOBAL IP COUNSELORS, LLP

Address Line 1: 1233 20TH STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 600

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007899 FRAME: 0180 900733444

Address Line 4: WAS	Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel I. Hwang				
NAIVIE OF SOBIVITTEN.	Daniel I. Hwang				
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel I. Hwang/				
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2022				
Total Attachments: 5					
source=ASSIGNMENT - PET FUSION-COSMIC#page1.tif					
source=ASSIGNMENT - PET FUSION-COSMIC#page2.tif					
source=ASSIGNMENT - PET FUSION-COSMIC#page3.tif					
source=ASSIGNMENT - PET FUSION-COSMIC#page4.tif					

source=ASSIGNMENT - PET FUSION-COSMIC#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

A. PATENT ASSIGNMENT: For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Pet Fusion, LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), as of the Effective Date of November 18, 2021, assigns nunc pro tunc all right, title and interest in and to the inventions as set forth in the United State Patents and/or Patent Applications listed in the attached Schedule A to Cosmic Pet, LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), including any and all divisions or continuations and Convention applications based in whole or in part on said invention or upon said application, including the right to make applications for Letters Patents throughout the world in respect to the invention and to claim priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of any country which may issue on any such application or for said invention, including any and all reissues, reexaminations, or extensions, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made;

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all such Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns in accordance herewith;

The ASSIGNOR warrants and covenants that it has the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests herein sold and assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith;

The ASSIGNOR hereby grants the firm of Global IP Counselors, LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

1

B. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT: For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR assigns all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed in the attached **Schedule B** to Cosmic Pet, LLC (ASSIGNEE), including any and all common law rights, registrations and applications therefor, together with goodwill of the business connected with the use of each Trademark and symbolized thereby, and any and all accrued rights of action, royalties or damages for any past or existing infringement or misappropriation of any such rights, in the United States and all foreign countries.

C. OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT: For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR assigns all right, title and interest in and to any and all remaining (not including those rights in Schedules A and B) intellectual property to Cosmic Pet, LLC (ASSIGNEE), including any and all copyrights (including but not limited to the list of registered copyrights in Schedule C), common law rights, registrations and applications therefor, together with goodwill of the business connected with the use of each Trademark and symbolized thereby, and any and all accrued rights of action, royalties or damages for any past or existing infringement or misappropriation of any such rights, in the United States and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR:

Pet Fusion, LLC

By:

Name:

Title: <u>////</u>

Date:

02/21/2022

SCHEDULE A (Patents, Design Patents, and/or Applications for the Same)

<u>Title</u>	Serial No.	Registration No.	Issue Date	Country
Durable Destructible Pet Toy	17/176865	N/A	N/A	USA
Toy Gun	17/198525	N/A	N/A	USA
Cat Climber	29/671015	D908,984	1/26/2021	USA
Cat Post	29/670839	D908,293	1/19/2021	USA
Pet dish holder	29/431514	D686784	7/23/2013	USA
Litter mat	29/430416	D688838	8/27/2013	USA
Elevated pet feeder	29/481378	D710550	8/5/2014	USA
Pet scratcher	29/488189	D738580	9/8/2015	USA
Pet scratcher	29/488190	D738581	9/8/2015	USA
Pet scratcher	29/488188	D739616	9/22/2015	USA
Food mat	29/481389	D743185	11/17/2015	USA
Litter mat	29/551974	D799759	10/10/2017	USA
Litter scoop	29/618992	D841904	2/26/2019	USA
Modular feeder	29/577968	D854759	7/23/2019	USA
Glove	29/653319	D886408	6/9/2020	USA
Litter box	29/615277	D888352	6/23/2020	USA
Pet mat	29/658053	D894501	8/25/2020	USA
Pet travel bottle	29/668069	D906601	12/29/2020	USA
Cat climber	29/725223	D906605	12/29/2020	USA
Cup scale	29/681529	D910464	2/16/2021	USA

3

SCHEDULE B (Trademark Registrations and/or Applications)

Trademark Name	Reg. No.	Serial No.	Reg. Date	Country
Petfusion	TMA1027447	1859171	June 18, 2019	Canada
Store & Pour	N/A	88680707	N/A	USA
Betterbin	5917034	88328123	Nov. 19 2019	USA
BetterBox	5963620	88328336	January 14, 2020	USA
Ambush Interactive	5680688	88077989	February 19, 2019	USA
Ambush	5680689	88077992	February 19, 2019	USA
Reclaim Your Bed	5661460	88002623	January 22, 2019	USA
Petfusion	5406795	87542315	February 20, 2018	USA
Dog Cat House Logo	5183058	86920209	April 11, 2017	USA
Dog Cat House Logo	UK.00915151947	UK.00915151947	June 15, 2016	UK
Dog Cat House Logo	15151947	15151947	June 15, 2016	EUTM
Pet Fusion Your World With Your Pets	4528925	86058571	May 13, 2014	USA
PET FUSION YOUR WORLD WITH YOUR PET'S	13425038	13425038	March 26, 2015	EUTM
PET FUSION YOUR WORLD WITH YOUR PET'S	UK00913425038	UK0091342503 8	March 26, 2015	UK
PET FUSION YOUR WORLD WITH YOUR PET'S	TMA929207	1700205	February 17, 2016	Canada
PETFUSION	UK00917278177	UK0091727817 7	January 30, 2018	UK
PETFUSION	17278177	17278177	January 30, 2018	EUTM
PETFUSION	29012100	29012100	December 21, 2018	China
PETFUSION	29005210	29005210	December 21, 2018	China
PETFUSION	28998597	28998597	December 21, 2018	China
PETFUSION	29007814	29007814	December 21, 2018	China
PETFUSION	N/A	28155831	N/A	China
SMARTGRIP	4298291	85706817	March 5, 2013	USA

4

SCHEDULE C (Copyright Registrations)

Title	Owner	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Country
Small Dog Resting on Small Ultimate Dog & Cat Bed	Pet Fusion, LLC	July 6, 2017	VA0002090822	USA
Cat Scratching 3- Sided Cat Scratcher	Pet Fusion, LLC	July 5, 2017	VA0002074230	USA
Two Cats Lounging on Jumbo Cat Scratcher	Pet Fusion, LLC	July 5, 2017	VA0002074229	USA
Large Dog Resting on XL Ultimate Dog Bed	Pet Fusion, LLC	July 5, 2017	VA0002074037	USA
Cat Resting on Small Ultimate Dog & Cat Bed	Pet Fusion, LLC	July 5, 2017	VA0002074046	USA
Two Dogs Resting on Large Ultimate Dog Bed	Pet Fusion, LLC	July 5, 2017	VA0002074039	USA
Cat Lounging on Ultimate Cat Scratcher	Pet Fusion, LLC	July 5, 2017	VA0002074038	USA
Litter Mat with Square Design	Pet Fusion, LLC	July 5, 2017	VAu001117474	USA
Litter Mat with Twist Design	Pet Fusion, LLC	August 16, 2012	VA0001841701	USA
Litter Mat with Square Design	Pet Fusion, LLC	Sept. 5, 2012	VA0001833505	USA

5

RECORDED: 11/21/2022